
Page 1 of 2 AM No. 24-020 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 24-020   

SUBJECT: Approval of contract amendment for State Lobbyist 

Services to Harris Consulting to extend the contract to 

June 30, 2025, in an amount not to exceed $80,400 per 

year. 

AGENDA OF: February 20, 2024 

ASSEMBLY ACTION: 

AGENDA ACTION REQUESTED: Present to the Assembly for 

consideration. 

Route To: Signature 

Originator M. Brown 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X M i c h a e l B r o w n

S i g n e d b y : M i c h a e l B r o w n

Purchasing Director 

2 / 7 / 2 0 2 4

X

S i g n e d b y : R u s s K r a f f t

Finance Director 

2 / 7 / 2 0 2 4

X C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

S i g n e d b y : C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

Borough Attorney 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X J o h n A s c h e n b r e n n e r

S i g n e d b y : J o h n A s c h e n b r e n n e r

Borough Manager 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X M i c h a e l B r o w n

S i g n e d b y : M i c h a e l B r o w n

Borough Clerk 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

S i g n e d b y : L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

ATTACHMENT(S):  Professional Services Agreement (16 pp) 

SUMMARY STATEMENT: Since 2012, Harris Consulting has provided the 

Borough with professional and timely legislative consulting 

services. These services include, but are not limited to, obtaining 

legislation, statutes, and executive orders to address Borough 

priorities, preparing testimony in support of Borough requests, 

identifying and suggesting implementation strategies for those 

opportunities, and procedures and methods for securing Borough 

priorities. The current contract expires on June 30, 2024. This 

amendment will extend the contract through June 30, 2025, subject 

to annual appropriation. The yearly amount remains $80,400, which 

includes allowable and approved expenses. 

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Approve the contract amendment 

Adopted with Assemblymember McKee opposed. 02/20/24 - 



 

Page 2 of 2 AM No. 24-020 

for State Lobbyist Services to Harris Consulting to extend the 

contract to June 30, 2025, in an amount not to exceed $80,400. 



PROFESSIONAL SERVJCES AGREEMENT 

FOR 

PROPOSAL #13·025P 

STATE LOBBYING SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered Into lhls 5 day of ,Do.C, 20Ja,.by and
between the MATANUSKA-SUSlTNA BOROUGH and HARRIS CONSULTING. 

Section 01 Definitions 

In this Agreement: 

A. The term "Borough11 means the MatanusJca.Susitna Borough.

B. The term ueonsultant'' means Harris ConsulUng ..

C. The term "Manager" means the manager of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough or
his authorized representative.

Section 02 Employment of Consultant 

The Borough hereby agrees to engage the Consultant and the Consultant hereby agrees to 
perform the services hereafter set forth. 

Section 03 Scope of Services 

The Consultant shaJI perform all the services provided for by this Agreement which are 
described with parllcularlty In Appendix "A," enlitled Scope of Services, attached hereto and 
Incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

Section 04 Personnel 

Personnel shall be limited to employees of Harris Consulting and any Sub-Consultants. 

Section 05 Time of Performance 

The services of the Consultant shall commence upon execution of this Agreement by both 
parties and shaJI be completed one year from the execution date of this contract The period of 
performance may be extended for additional periods only by the mutual written agreement of 
the parties. 

AM 24-020 



SecUon 06 Compensation 

A. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the Borough shall pay the Consultant
a total sum for all· services and expenses for the term of this Agreement not exceeding the sum 
as set forth In Appendix aa," attached hereto and Incorporated herein by reference, for services 
required by this Agreement. 

B. Travel or per diem required for the perfonnance of services pursuant to this
Agreement shall be subject to Appendix 11B.0 

C. Except as otherwise provided In this Agreement, the Borough shall not provide
any additlonal compensation, payment, use of factlltles, service or other thing of value to the 
Consultant In connection with performance of Agreement duties. The parties understand and 
agree that, except es otherwise provided In this section, admfnlslrative overhead and other 
Indirect or direct costs the Consultant may Incur In the performance of Its obligations under this 
Agreement have already been Included In computatton of the Consultant's fee and may not be 
charged to the Borough. 

Section 07 Method and Time of Payment 

A. The Borough will pay to the Consultant the amount set forth In Appendix •a•
which shall constitute the full and complete compensation for the Consultant's professfonal 
services. That sum wlll be paid on approval of blllfngs submitted pursuant to a schedule set 
forth fn Appendix "Bea . If not Identified within Schedule aau, normal btlllng cycle Is 30 calendar 
days from receipt of an approved Invoice. A bllllng Is a summary of expenditures to date by 
line Item categories (e.g., Personal Services, Travel, Contractual. CommodiUes and 
Equipment). Documentation of expenditures need not be submitted with billings but must be 
retained by the Consultant In the event the Borough requests said documentation. 

B. No payment wlll be disbursed until the completed task and associated
expenditures have been approved by the Borough. 

c. All Invoices must be submitted In duplicate and addressed as follows:

Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Attention: Accounts Payable
350 East DahUa Avenue
Palmer, Alaska 99645

o. It Is expressly understood and agreed that In no event shall the total
compensation due the Consultant exceed EIGHTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 00/100 
($80,400.00). 

AM 24-020 



Section 08 Termination of Agreement for Cause 

If, through any cause, the Consultant shall fall to fulfill In a timely and proper manner the 
obligations under this Agreement or If the Consultant shall violate any of the covenants 
agreements, or sUpulatlons of this Agreement, the Borough shall thereupon have the right t� 
tennlnate thfs Agreement by giving written noUce to the Consultant of such termination and 
specifying the effective date thereof, at least five (5) days before the effective date of such 
termlnaUon. All finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, surveys and reports or other 
material prepared by the C�nsultant under this Agreement are the property of the Borough and 
shall be delivered to the Borough by or upon the effective dale of termination. The Consultant 
shall be entlded to receive compensation hi accordance with the payment provisions of 
Appendix 118a of this Agreement only _for work completed to the Borough's satisfaction fn 
accordance with Appendix "An of this Agreement and the other terms of lhls Agreement 

SectJon 09 Termination for Convenience of Borough 

The Borough may terminate thls contract at any time by glvlng written notice to the Consultant 
of such tennlnation and specifying the effective date of such termination. All finished or 
unfinished documents and other materials as described In Section 8 above are the property of 
the Borough and shall be delivered to the Borough by or upon the effecUve date of execution of 
thts section. The Consultant shall be entlUed to receive compensation In accordance with the 
payment provisions of Appendix as" of this Agreement only for work completed to the 
Borough's satfsfaoUon In acpordance with Appendix "A" of this Agreement and the other terms 
of thJs Agreemenl If this Agreement Is tenntnated due t9 the fault of the Consultant, Section 8 
of this Agreement shall govern the rights and llabtliHes of the parties. 

SectJon 1 O Causes Beyond Control ' 

In the event the Consultant 1s prevented by a cause or causes beyond control of the 
Consultant from perfonnlng any obligation of this Agreement, non-performance resulting from 
such cause or causes shall not be deemed to be a breach of this Agreement which wlll render 
the Consultant Hable for damages or give rights to the cancellaUon of the Agreement for cause. 
However, If and when such cause or causes cease to prevent performance, the Consultant 
shall-exercise all reasonable dillgence to resume and complete performance of the obllgatton 
wlth the least posslble delay. The phrase "cause or causes beyond control, 11 as used In this 
section, means any one or more of the followlng causes which are not attributable to the fault 
or neglfgence of the Consultant and whfch prevent the performance of the Consultant: fire, 
explosions. acts of God, war, orders or law of duly constituted public authorities, and other 
major uncontrollable and unavoidable events, au of the foregolng which must actually prevent 
the Consultant from performing the terms of the Agreement as set forth herein. Events which 
are peculiar to the Consultant and would not prevent another Consultant from performing, 
Including, but not llmlted to financial dlfflculHes, are not causes beyond the control of the 
consultant. The Borough will detennlne whether the event preventing the Consul tant from 
performing Is a cause beyond the Consultant's control. 

AM 24-020 



Section 11 Modifications 

A. The parties may mutually agree to modify the terms of the Agreement
Modifications to the Agreement shall be Incorporated Into the Agreement by written 
amendments. 

B. It ls expressly understood that the Borough may require changes In the scope of
services and an unreasonable refusal by the Consultant to agree to modification In the scope 
of services wlll be the basr s for termination of the Agreement for cause. It Is expressly 
understood that the total amount of compensaHon for successful performance of the 
Agreement will not be modified, under any circumstances, without prior written approval of the 
Borough. 

Section 12 Equal Employment Opportunity 

A. The Consultant wlll not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race. color, religion, sex, naUonal ·origin, physical handicap, age, 
status as a disabled veteran, or veteran of the Vietnam war era. The Consultant shall take 
affirmaHve action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated 
during employment without regard to their race, color, reltglon, sex, naUonal origin, physical 
handicap, age, status as a disabled veteran. or veteran of the Vietnam war era. Such actions 
shall Include, but not be limlted to the followlng: employment, upgrading, demotions, or 
transfers: recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoffs or terminaUons; rates of pay or other 
forms of compensation: selecUon for training, fncludlng apprenticeship: and participation In 
recreational and educational actlvlHes. The Consultant agrees to post In conspicuous places 
available for employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the 
provisions of this nondlscrfm1natlon clause. The Consultant wlll, In all sollcttatlons or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Consultant, state that all qua)ffied 
applJcants wll1 receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, 
national origin, physical handicap, age, or status as a disabled veteran, or veteran of the 
Vietnam war era. The Consultant wlll cause the foregoing provisions to be Inserted in all 
subcontracts for any work covered by this Agreement 

B. The Consultant shall keep such records and submit such reports concerning the
equal opportunity employment provisions set forth In subsection 12 (A} for applicants for 
employment and employees as the Borough may require. 

Section 13 Interest of Members of Borough and Others 

No officer, member or employee of the Borough and no member of Its governing body, and no 
other public official of the governing body shall participate In any decision relatlng to this 
Agreement which affects their personal Interest or the Interest of any corporaUon, partnership 
or association In which they are, directly or Indirectly, Interested or having any personal or 
pecuniary Interest, direct or Indirect, In this Agreement or the proceeds thereof. 

AM 24-020 



Section 14 Asslgnablllty 

Because of additional admlnistratlve and accounting time required of borough 
departments/divisions when third party financing agreement and/or assignments of payment 
are permftted, they will not be allowed under any agreement resultlng from this lnv1tatfon to 
Bld. 

Section 15 Interest of Consultant 

The Consultant covenants, that It presently has no Interest and shall not acquire any Interest 
direct or Indirect, which would conflict In any manner or degree with the performance of 
services required to be perfonned under this Agreemenl The Consultant further covenants 
that In the performance of this Agreement no person having any such Interest shall be 
employed. 

Section 16 Findings Confidenttal 

To the extent permitted or required by law any reports, Information, data, etc., given to or 
prepared or assembled by the Consultant under this Agreement which the Borough requests to 
be kept confidential shall not be made available to any Individual or organization by the 
Consultant without the prior written approval of the Borough. 

Section 17 Publication, Reproduction and Use of Matarlals 

No material produced, In whole or fn part, under this Agreement shalr be subject to copyright In 
the United States or rn any other count,y. The Borough shall have unrestricted authority to 
publish, dlscloseJ distribute and otherwise use, In whole or In part, any reports. data er other 
materials prepared under this Agreement. 

Section 18 Audits and Inspections 

At any tJme during normal business hours and as often as the Borough or the Comptroller 
General of the United States may deem necessary, the consultant and any sub-consultants 
shall make available for examination alJ of Its records with respect to all matters covered by 
thls Agreement and wlll permit representatives of the Borough or the Comptroller General to 
audr� examine, and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, and to make audits of all 
contracts. Invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, conditions of employment, and 
other data relating to all matters covered by this Agreement. 

Section 19 Jurlsdictlon; Choice of Law 

Any civil action aristng from this Agreement shall be brought In the superior court for the third 
Judlclal district of the state of Alaska at Palmer. The law of the state of Alaska shall govern the 
rights and obligations of the parties. 

AM 24-020 



Section 20 Non-Waiver 

The failure of the Borough at any time to enforce a provision of this Agreement shall In no way 
constitute a waiver of the provlstons. nor In any way affect the validity of this Agreement or any 
part thereof. or the rlght of the Borough thereafter to enforce each and every protection hereof. 

Section 21 Permits. Laws and Taxes 

The Consultant shalJ acquire and maintain In good standing all permits, licenses and other
entiUements necessary to the performance under thls Agreement All actions taken by the 
Consultant under this Agreement shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules 
and regulations. The Consultant shall pay an taxes perta1nf ng to Its performance under this 
Agreement. 

Section 22 Relations hip of the Parties 

The Consultant shall perform Its obligations hereunder as an independent Consultant of the 
Borough. The Borough may admJnlster this Agreement and monitor the Consultant's 
compliance with thls Agreement but shall not supervise or otherwise direct the Consultant 
except to provide recommendations and to provide approvals pursuant to this Agreement. 

Section 23 Agreement Administration 

A. The Borough Manager, or their desJgnee, wtll be the representative of the
Borough admlnlsterlng this Agreement. 

s. The services to be furnished by the Consultant shall be administered,
supervised, and directed by John Harrls . In the event that the Individual named above or 
any of the Individuals Identified In the proposal to perform work under the Agreement Is unable 
to serve for any reason, the Consultant shall appoint a successor In Interest subject to a written 
approval of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough. 

Section 24 lnteqraUon 

A. This Instrument and all appendices and amendments hereto embody the entire
agreement of the parties. There are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations other than 
those contained herein; and thls Agreement shall supersede all previous communications, 
representations or agreements, either oral or written, between the parties. To the extent they 
are not Inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the following documents are 
Incorporated by reference Into this Agreement as lf fully set forth herein: 

B. The following documents are Incorporated In full text or by reference Into this
Agreement: 

I 
I 

AM 24-020I 



Submittal Page Matanuska-Susitna Borough Business 
License 

AcoendiX 1A1 Scope of Services State of Alaska Business license 
Aooendfx '81 Cost Prooosal Professional Llcense 

Addendum(a)lssued 

C. l)le below list of documents establfshes the hierarchy of governing documents
contained fn this agreemenL The order precedence Is listed In descending order.

1) Agreement Document
2) Addendum(a) to specfflcations/scope of work
3) Specfficatlons/scope of work
4) Bid Form/Cost Proposal
5) Solicitation Documents
6) Consultant's Proposal submitted in response to RFP

Section 25 Defense and lndemnlflcatlon 

The consultant shall Indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the contracting agency from 
and against any claim of, or liabllity for, negligent acts. errors, and omtsslons of the consultant 
under this agreement. The consultant Is not required to Indemnify, def end, or hold harmless 
the contracting agency for a claim of, or If ablllty for, the Independent negligent acts, errors, and 
omissions of the contracting agency. If there Is a c laim of, or liablllty for, a Joint negllgent act, 
error, or omission of the consultant and the contracting agency, the lndemnlftcaUon, defense. 
and hold hannless obligation of this provision shall be apportioned on a comparative fault 
basis. In this provision, 0consultanta and "contracting agenct Include the employees, agents, 
and contractors who are directly responsible, respectively, to each. In this provision, 
caindependent negligent acts, errors, and omissions" means negligence other than In the 
contracting agency's selection, administration, monitoring, or controlling of the consultant, or tr. 
approving or accepting the consultant's work. 

B. If any portion of this clause Is volded by law or court of competent jurisdiction. the
remalnder of the clause shall remain enforceable. 

Section 26 Interpretation and Enforcement 

This Agreement Is being executed by the parties following negotiations between them. It shall 
be construed according to the fair intent of the language as a whole, not for or against any 
party. The titles of sections In this Agreement are not to be construed as limitations or 
definitions but are for Identification purposes only. 

AM 24-020 



Section 27 consultant Insurance, 

Contractor must maintain business and professional Insurance as required by law, but proof of 
Insurance wlll not be required for this contract. At Its discretion, the Borough may request a 
copy of the contractor's current Insurance certificate. 

Section 28 Severability 

If any section or clause of this Agreement Is held lnvalld by a court of competent jurlsdicUon, or 
Is otherwise invalJd under the law, the remainder or this Agreement shall remain In full force 
and effect. 

Section 29 Understanding 

The Consultant acknowledges that the Consultant has read and understands the terms of this 
Agreement. has had the opportunity to review the same with counsel of their choice, and Is 
executing this Agreement of their own free will. 

Section 30 Notices 

Any notice required pertaining to the subject matter of the Agreement shall be personally 
delivered or malled by prepaid first-class, registered or certified mall to the following address: 

Borouah: 

Consultant: 

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99845 

307 Huffman Rd, Anchorage, AK 99515 

Section 31 Consultants' Violations of Tax Obligations 

A. Any consultant In arrears on a Borough ob1igaUon, Including, but not limited to
tax assessment, lease, sale, or rental payments, whether as an Individual, or as a 
rep

1

resentative of a business, organization, firm, corporation, or partnership, shall not be 
awarded the Agreement If the delfnquency Is not cured within ten calendar days of receipt of 
written notice sent by the Borough of the delinquency.

e. This Agreement can be tenninated for cause, pursuant to Section 8, if ll is
determined that a Consultant whether the amounts owed are In the name of the Consultant as 
an Individual or as a representative of a firm, business, corporation, or partnership, Is In arrears 
of any taxation, lease or rental agreement that Is due to the Borough that Is not remedied 
within 1 o calendar days of notification by regular mall. 

c. The Borough reserves any right It may have to offset amounts owed by an
Individual, firm, corporation or buslness for delinquent Borough taxes, moneys owed on sales, 
assessments, leases and rental agreements, against any amount owing to the same under a 
Agreement belv/een the Borough and the same. 

AM 24-020 

I 
I 
I 



Section 32 Ff ow Down Provisi ons 

This Contract may Include flow down provisions. This Contract may be issued In connection 
with another government agency and may Include flow doWn or contract provisions required by 
that agency. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the general 
agreement and any flow down terms and conditions, the flow down terms and conditions shall 
govern. The Consultant and any sub-consultants agree to comply with any and all flow down 
or contract provisions required by t he Borough or another government agency that are 
included in the Contract. In the event that flow down or contract provisions required by other 
agencies or by Law are inadvertently omitted from this Contract, both parties agree to 
negoUate in good faith for that provisions Inclusion Into the Contract. 

Section 33 Fund Verification

Fund source and verification of funds for this project: 

Funding Source: 100.100.110.426.900 

Date 

AM 24-020



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

k\.JSTIN M. KRAFFT 
Purchasing Officer 

STATE OF ALASKA 

Third Judicial District 

On ND-\fl'.'O.bf,r: J.. °l
appeared before me, 

personally 

1. [ ] who is personally known to me

2. Jr('] whose identity I proved on the basis of 1:>��e. :CO

3. [ ) whose Identity I proved on the oath/affirmation of _______ , a
credible witness 

On l)ocoxnhV 6 ' 20&. RUSTIN M. KRAFFT. Purchasing Officer, personally 
appeared before me, who Is personally known to me, to be the signer of the above document, 
and he acknowledged that he signed it on behalf of the Matanuska-Susitna Borou . :t 

1• 

_-- 'dC\oA\. . l. (i , • J} 
Notary Public 

. .- , � My Commission expires: \D l n cJ..0\ 1 

AM 24-020 



SUB.MITT AL PAGE 

... : 

AM 24-020 

:-



PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL PAGE
PROPOSAL l13-D25P 

STATE LOBBYIST SERVICES 

By sfgnlng below, the Proposer hereby certifies lo the roDo...,ing -
1. The lndMdual s1gnlng �w. or the firm 888Cdaled er corporation of Yshlch lt16"f are a member, haS no� either dltecUy or lndlnldty, entered Into any agreement, par11cfpated In any eolluston, or 

otherwise taken any acUon In restratnt of a he compeUffve process In ca,nectton with lhJs 
soBcffalfon. 

2. The fndMdual slgned below 1$ authorized by the ffnn asaoctatfon or corporalfon Ix> bind such
. assodaticn or �ra6on to a legal contract. 

3. lhe lndMduaJ s1gnlng below, or the firm aaecdaUon or corporation of which the;' are a member,
Is not debaned or suspended from doing busrness wHh the Mata�a Boraueh. 

4. n,ey are adcnowledgfng racefpt of the folJoMng Addenda Numbers (If no addenda have been
Issued, either leave blank er write 'NIA' er •None... 

8dd@d.u.m ..i.1 
(Ust Addenda numbers that you are attnowledgfng recetpt of) 

Company Name 

�OJ Hu PfM/rtJ �AO
MallJng Address 

bi®� fut_ 9g5}5:r Slala and Zip Code 

l tn\ (__. l+At4us 
contact Parson (printed or l)'ped) 

Printed (or typed) Name 

�� 
11Ua (printed or typed)

qtn-903-1575 
Phone Number 

�0�!'.I\. k�1@jMIUI ,C0Wl
mall Address (optfona1) 

�rfl- f,€,9-4-193
Facsrmlle Number 

It shall be lhe responslbilfty or 
the Proposer to that therr 
pro�l rs received at or 
before the date and Uma faxed 
for closing. 

• .� �-- � 533B2.

Proposers should Include the foUowfng with fhefr proposal. 

✓ S)gned Submlttal Page (acJcnowledg� Addenda If
applicable) 

✓ One (1) original slgned proposal and cne (1) COfJYOO CO
✓ hly other Items requlrsd within the lnatructlona to

Prooosers & Soeclficatfons/Scoce or Servfees 

AM 24-020 



APPSNDIXA 

scope·or: WORK 

AM 24-020 



SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The work to be performed for. the Matanuska-Susitna Borough shall consist of the f ollowlng 
task: 

1. Aid In the borough's lobbying efforts; and
2. Provide lobbying services to support the borough's legislative programs as requested by

the Borough Manager.

Contract period will be one ( 1} year from the date of signing an Agreement, and may be 
renewed for two (2) additional one-year periods at the sole discretton of the Borough. Services 
to be provided Include, but are not limited to: 

1. Obtain state level appropriations for borough projects, to Include but not limited to
capital, operaUng, and demonstraUon:

2. Assist In obtaining leglslation, statutes, and executive orders to address borough
priorities;

3. Provide monthly reports describing; contracts made, Issues discussed, leglsJaUve
matters of Interest and the support work to be provlded by the borough and any other
activlties associated with fulfilling the borough assembly's priorities;

4. Prepare testimony In support of borough requests, as needed;

s. Identify and suggest fmplamentatlon strategies for those opportuntties for securing
borough priorities.

AM 24-020 



APPENDJXB 
PRICE PROPOSAL 

AM 24-020 

��--



; 

H-DrrvLs Co�.suLH�g 
j 

307" H'-'ffv-;.a V1. R..d. 
A"'-C,hora9t, ALRS�AJJS15 

.:)0'J"-303-lSJ-S 

Harris Consulting Proposal #13-025P 
- _ __,__ ==,- -

Harris Ccnsultfng proposes to charge the Mat-Su Borough $80,400 annually for lobbying servfces. The 
amount would be bllled In monthly installments of $6,700. 

Any additlonal costs directed by the Mat-Su Borough to Harris Consulting, Including travel and 
entertafnment wlll be fully reimbursed by the Mat-Su Borough. Harris Consulting may not encumber the 
Mat-Su Borough without written authorization. 

J!J�fl--

AM 24-020 




